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FIDUCIARY DUTIES

Recordkeeping, Active Management Claims  
Move Forward

T he U.S. District Court for the Southern Dis-
trict of New York dismisses the plaintiff re-
tirees’ Employee Retirement Income Secu-

rity Act of 1974 (ERISA) claims against the 
defendant university retirement plans regarding 
large investment lineups and retail share classes 
but advances claims regarding multiple record-
keepers and actively managed funds. 

The plaintiffs are a class of university retirees 
who are participants in two defined contribution 
retirement plans. The defendant is the university 
that employed the retirees and sponsors the plans. 
The plaintiffs claim that the defendant violated 
ERISA Sections 404 and 406 by including expen-
sive or imprudent options among the array of 
choices, allowing the service providers to mandate 
inclusion of their own investment products and 
recordkeeping services, failing to remove poorly 
performing funds and engaging in prohibited 
transactions. The defendant argues that the indi-
vidual allegations supporting each of the plaintiffs’ 
seven counts fail to state a claim. The court states 
that, to the extent one or more allegations plausi-
bly enable the court to infer that the plaintiffs have 
stated a claim under a particular count, it does not 
need to assess whether the remaining allegations 
in such a count could independently support that 
claim. 

In Counts One, Three and Five, the plaintiffs 
allege breaches of the duties of both loyalty and 
prudence. These are separate claims pleaded in 
a single count. The loyalty claims arise under 
ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(A). To state a loyalty-
based claim under ERISA, the plaintiffs must do 
more than simply recast purported breaches of 
the duty of prudence as disloyal acts. They must 
allege plausible facts supporting an inference that 
the defendant acted for the purpose of providing 
benefits to itself or someone else. The court finds 
that there are no factual allegations supporting 
purposeful action by the defendant to benefit it-
self or another. The plaintiffs point to the Eighth 

Circuit decision in Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
et al., 588 F.3d (8th Cir. 2009) for support. How-
ever, in Braden, there were specific allegations of 
improper actions that supported concerns regard-
ing latent conflicts of interest, and the plaintiffs 
here have not pleaded similar facts. Accordingly, 
the court dismisses the loyalty claims included in 
Counts One, Three and Five. 

The plaintiffs’ prudence claims arise under 
ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(B) and allege in Count 
One that lock-in arrangements by the defendant, re-
quiring the inclusion of certain investment options 
or recordkeepers, prevented the defendant from 
fulfilling its ongoing duty to independently assess 
the prudence of each investment option in the 
plans and to remove investments that became, for 
whatever reason, imprudent. In Tibble et al. v. Edi-
son International et al., 135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015), the 
Supreme Court held that a plaintiff may allege that 
a fiduciary breached the duty of prudence by fail-
ing to properly monitor investments and remove 
imprudent ones. Here, the facts are vastly differ-
ent than in Tibble due to the number of investment 
options offered and the percentage of investment 
options being challenged. In addition, in this case, 
there is no allegation that the plaintiffs were re-
quired to invest in any particular option, and there 
were dozens of investment options that were not 
subject to any lock-in. Moreover, the court notes 
that the Second Circuit requires plaintiffs to raise 
a plausible inference that the investments were so 
plainly risky a prudent fiduciary in like circum-
stances would have acted differently. Merely having 
a contractual agreement for recordkeeping services 
does not, as a matter of law, constitute a breach of 
the duty of prudence. Therefore, the court dismiss-
es Count One entirely because both the loyalty and 
prudence claims are unsupported. 

In Count Three, the plaintiffs allege that the de-
fendant breached its duty of prudence with regard 
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to incurring excessive administrative fees relating 
to recordkeeping. The defendants argue that the 
plaintiffs have failed to allege why the fees in ques-
tion were excessive relative to the services rendered. 
However, the court finds that the plaintiffs have al-
leged several forms of procedural deficiencies with 
regard to recordkeeping that both individually and 
combined are sufficient to separate it from the re-
quirement to show why the fees were excessive rela-
tive to the services rendered and, therefore, Count 
Three is not defeated at this stage of the litigation.

In Count Five, the plaintiffs allege that the de-
fendant failed to prudently select and evaluate plan 
investment options in several ways. The court finds 
that they have plausibly alleged that the defendant 
imprudently maintained investment options that 
underperformed comparable lower cost alterna-
tives and offered actively managed funds that did 
not have realistic expectations of higher returns. 
Conversely, however, the court also finds that the 
plaintiffs’ allegations that the inclusion of retail 
class mutual funds over institutional class funds, 
an unreasonable fee structure or a “dizzying array” 
of investments in the same investment style do not 
support a prudence claim. Therefore, Count Five 
survives, but only as to certain prudence claims.  

The plaintiffs have also alleged, in Counts Two, 
Four and Six, that the defendant engaged in pro-
hibited transactions in violation of ERISA Section 
406(a)(1)(A), (C) and (D). They allege that the de-
fendant’s lock-in arrangement regarding record-
keeping services and unreasonable fees caused the 
plans to engage in prohibited transactions each 
time these plans paid fees to the service providers. 
The court finds that these claims fail as a matter 

of law. In order to state a claim under ERISA Sec-
tion 406, the plaintiffs must plausibly allege that 
the defendant caused the “sale or exchange, or 
leasing, of any property between the plan and a 
party in interest.” The court notes that courts tend 
to find that a transfer of property is a prohibited 
transaction under ERISA when real property or 
stock are transferred or when improper payments 
are made from the pension fund. The statute does 
not, however, equate property with compensa-
tion payments paid by plan investments to plan 
recordkeepers for recordkeeping transactions. An 
overpayment of fees may be an issue under other 
provisions of ERISA, but a payment for services 
rendered cannot be a prohibited transaction. The 
court finds that Congress did not intend for Sec-
tion 406(a)(1)(A) to be read too broadly, and the 
plaintiffs have not pointed to any case suggest-
ing otherwise. The court finds that the plaintiffs 
have offered only conclusory allegations suggest-
ing self-dealing or disloyal conduct and that their 
claims under ERISA Section 406 fail.

Finally, the plaintiffs allege in Count Seven that 
the defendant breached its fiduciary monitoring 
duties by failing to monitor its delegates, to the 
extent that there were any. However, the plain-
tiffs claim only that the defendant is in exclusive 
possession of information as to whether the de-
fendant delegated its fiduciary duties and respon-
sibilities. The court finds that this allegation does 
not sufficiently support the plaintiffs’ claim for 
failure to monitor. 

Accordingly, the court grants the defendant’s 
motion to dismiss Counts One, Two, Four, Six 
and Seven in their entirety. The prudence claims 
in Counts Three and Five remain.   

Sacerdote et al. v. New York University, No. 16-cv-
6284 (S.D.N.Y. August 25, 2017).
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